



\$~22 (Original)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 664/2022**

U.S. GREEN BUILDING COUNCIL Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Ayush Samaddar, Adv.**

versus

DEMING CERTIFICATION

SERVICES PVT LTD Defendant

Through: **Mr. Piyush Kumar, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

% **11.01.2023**

I.A. 15660/2022 and I.A. 18273/2022 in CS(COMM) 664/2022

1. Mr. Piyush Kumar, learned Counsel for the defendant, submits that he has filed replies to these applications, preferred by the plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the CPC and under Order XXXIX Rule 2a of the CPC respectively. They are not on record.

2. Mr. Ayush Samaddar, learned Counsel for the plaintiff, submits that he has not received any copy of the said replies. Mr. Piyush Kumar is directed to email a copy of the replies to Mr. Samaddar during the course of the day and ensure that the replies are placed on record before the next date of hearing. Rejoinder be filed by the plaintiff within four weeks.

3. Mr. Mukesh Singh is exempted from appearance on the next date of hearing.

4. Renotify on 21st February 2023.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

JANUARY 11, 2023/rb