



\$~15(Original)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 664/2022 & I.A. 15660/2022, I.A. 18273/2022,
I.A. 3363/2023

U.S. GREEN BUILDING COUNCIL Plaintiff
Through: Ms. Anuradha Salhotra, Mr.
Ayush Samaddar, Advs.

versus

DEMING CERTIFICATION SERVICES PVT LTD
..... Defendant
Through: Mr. Piyush Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER
25.04.2023

%

1. Mr. Piyush Kumar, learned Counsel for the defendant, submits that IA 3362/2023, preferred by the defendant under Order XXXIX Rule 4 of the CPC, may be treated the defendant's reply to IA 18273/2022, filed by the plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 2A.

2. Ms. Salhotra has drawn my attention to para 7 of IA 18273/2022 which specifically alleges continuing disobedience, by the defendant, of the order dated 27th September 2022.

3. On Mr. Piyush Kumar's response being sought in that regard, he submits that he is unable to locate the application on his folder.

4. Re-notify on 26th April 2023.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

APRIL 25, 2023
dsn