



2025:DHC:11865

\$~97

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 664/2022 & I.A. 9946/2024**
U.S. GREEN BUILDING COUNCIL Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Ekta Sarin and Mr. Ayush
Samaddar, Advs.

versus

DEMING CERTIFICATION SERVICES PVT LTD Defendant

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER
03.05.2024

%

I.A. 9946/2024 (application under Order VIII Rule 1 and 10, CPC)

1. This application under Order VIII Rule 1 and 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff for securing a judgment in favour of the plaintiff and against the defendant in terms of the prayer in para 38 of the plaint. It is stated in the application that an *ex parte ad interim* injunction was granted in favour of the plaintiff on 27th September, 2022.
2. Defendant entered appearance through counsel on 23rd November, 2022, and stated that the written statement had been filed, however, the same was under objections.
3. It is stated that the defendant has failed to remove objections despite the lapse of the extended period as well.
4. Issue notice, on steps being taken by the plaintiff through all



2025:DHC:11865

permissible modes including email.

5. List on 02nd September, 2024, the date already fixed.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 3, 2024/MK