



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 664/2022, I.A. 15660/2022, I.A. 3362/2023, I.A. 15351/2023, I.A. 174/2024, I.A. 4214/2024, I.A. 9580/2024, I.A. 9946/2024 & I.A. 32020/2024

U.S. GREEN BUILDING COUNCILPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Ekta Sarin and Mr. Ayush
Samaddar, Advs.
M: 7691957526

versus

DEMING CERTIFICATION SERVICES PVT. LTD.Defendant

Through: Mr. Piyush Kumar, Advocate
Mob: 9990718892
Email: piyushkumar893@gmail.com

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
27.02.2025

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the defendant submits that the defendant is ready to give up the use of the infringing marks



‘IGBC’ , permanently.

2. However, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that in view of the infringements made by the defendant despite injunction by this Court, the plaintiff is pressing for costs and damages.

3. She further submits that the defendant ought to change the name of



the company with the infringing mark.

4. Learned counsel appearing for the defendant is accordingly directed to take instructions and state on affidavit categorically that the defendant shall stop the user of the infringing marks permanently.
5. Let the requisite affidavit be filed within a period of one week.
6. However, since the issue of costs and damages has been raised by the plaintiff, both the parties are directed to take instructions in that regard thereto, which shall be considered on the next date of hearing.
7. Accordingly, re-notify on 12th March, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 27, 2025/kr