



\$~36

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(COMM) 664/2022, IA Nos.15660/2022, 3362/2023, 174/2024,  
4214/2024 & 9580/2024.

U.S. GREEN BUILDING COUNCIL .....Plaintiff  
Through: Ms. Ekta Sarin & Mr. Ayush, Advs.

Versus

DEMING CERTIFICATION SERVICES PVT LTD.....Defendant  
Through: Mr. Piyush Kumar, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA**

**ORDER**

%

**05.08.2025**

**IA No.15351/2023**

1. This is an Application under Order XI Rule 1(5) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (**CPC**) seeking direction to place on record the documents filed by the Plaintiff *vide* Diary Nos.710334/2023 and 795223/2023, respectively.
2. Notice in the Application was issued *vide* order dated 11.12.2023 and the Defendant was granted time to file the Reply to the Application. However, no Reply has been filed by the Defendant.
3. In view of the same and considering the averments made in the Application, this Application is allowed. It is directed that the documents filed *vide* Diary Nos.710334/2023 and 795223/2023 are taken on record.
4. The Application is disposed of.

**IA No.9946/2024**

5. This is an Application under Order VIII Rules 1 and 10 read with Section 151 of the CPC for pronouncement of judgment in favour of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant in terms of the prayers made in



Paragraph No. 38 of the Complaint.

6. Arguments heard on behalf of the learned Counsel for the Parties.
7. Both Parties shall file their respective Written Submissions along with the case laws relied upon by them within a period of two weeks.
8. List for further proceedings on 25.08.2025.

**TEJAS KARIA, J**

**AUGUST 5, 2025**

‘gsr’